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ORDINANCE NO. 2019- 
 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEW BRAUNFELS, 
TEXAS GRANTING A TYPE 2 SPECIAL USE PERMIT TO ALLOW SHORT TERM 
RENTAL OF A SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING IN THE “C-O” COMMERCIAL OFFICE 
DISTRICT ON 1.795 ACRES OUT OF THE AP FUQUAY SURVEY 35 A-15, 
ADDRESSED AT 1193 GRUENE ROAD; REPEALING ALL ORDINANCES IN 
CONFLICT; CONTAINING A SAVINGS CLAUSE; AND DECLARING AN EFFECTIVE 
DATE. 

  
 

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of New Braunfels has complied with all 

requirements of notice of public hearing as required by the Zoning Ordinance of the City of New 

Braunfels; and 

WHEREAS, in keeping with the spirit and objectives of a Special Use Permit, the City 

Council has given due consideration to all components of said permit; and 

WHEREAS, the City also recognizes that granting such a permit is possible while 

promoting the health, safety, and general welfare of the public, by providing harmony between 

existing zoning districts and land uses; and 

WHEREAS, it is the intent of the City to ensure for the health, safety and general welfare 

of the public by providing compatibility and orderly development, which may be suitable only in 

certain locations in a zoning district through the implementation of a Special Use Permit meeting 

those requirements cited in Sections 3.6-2 and 3.6-3, Chapter 144, of the New Braunfels Code 

of Ordinances; and 

WHEREAS, the property is located in an area suitable for short term rentals; and 

 WHEREAS, the City Council desires to grant a Type 2 Special Use Permit for 1.795 

acres out of the AP Fuquay Survey 35 A-15, addressed at 1193 Gruene Road, to allow the 

short-term rental of a single-family dwelling in the “C-O” District; now, therefore; 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEW BRAUNFELS, 
TEXAS: 

SECTION 1 
THAT pursuant to Section 1.2-3, Chapter 144 of the New Braunfels Code of 

Ordinances, the Zoning Map of the City of New Braunfels is revised by adding the following 

described tract of land as a “Special Use Permit” for the uses and conditions herein described: 

1.795 acres out of the AP Fuquay Survey 35 A-15, addressed at 1193 Gruene 

Road, as described in Exhibit “A” and delineated on Exhibit “B” attached. 
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SECTION 2 
THAT the Special Use Permit be subject to the following additional restrictions: 

1. The residential character of the building must be maintained. 
2. The property will remain in compliance with the approved site plat attached as Exhibit ‘C’. 

Any significant changes to the site plan will require a revision to the SUP. 
3. All Supplemental Standards of Section 144-5.17-4 will be met. 

 
SECTION 3 

THAT all other ordinances, or parts of ordinances, in conflict herewith are hereby 

repealed to the extent that they are in conflict. 

 

SECTION 4 

THAT if any provisions of this ordinance shall be held void or unconstitutional, it is 

hereby provided that all other parts of the same which are not held void or unconstitutional shall 

remain in full force and effect. 

 
SECTION 5 

THIS ordinance will take effect upon the second and final reading in accordance with 

the provisions of the Charter of the City of New Braunfels. 

PASSED AND APPROVED:  First reading this 22nd day of April, 2019. 

PASSED AND APPROVED:  Second reading this 13th day of May, 2019. 

 

CITY OF NEW BRAUNFELS 
 
 
__________________________ 

       BARRON CASTEEL, Mayor 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
________________________________ 
PATRICK D. ATEN, City Secretary 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
      
 
________________________________ 
VALERIA M. ACEVEDO, City Attorney  







SU
NNYB

ROOK D
R

GR
UE

NE
 VI

NE
YA

RD
 CR

OS
SIN

G

GRUENE

VINE CT
GRUENE RD

GRUENE RD

GRUENE VALLEY CIR

SLEEPY HOLLOW LN

14
96

14
57

16
09

14
58

11
93

12
55

12
61

12
58

14
14

12
07

12
21 12

04

12
19

12
20

14
46

12
16

12
25

14
80

16
22

11
71

16
14

12
59

11
39

11
51 11

35

14
66

14
26

14
10

12
15

12
13

16
38

16
26

16
54

14
69

12
23

16
5016

58

14
93

14
45

12
57

16
22

11
3311
43

14
05

14
85 14

77

12
43

14
33

12
47

12
12

12
29

12
30

16
13

16
17

16
25

14
38

16
33

16
29

11
90

16
14

16
42

11
67

16
18

14
88

11
4711

59

11
85

11
89

14
07

16
05

11
84

12
63

16
21

16
26

12
4412

54

14
18

16
10

12
35

12
03

12
11

12
17

12
08

16
34

12
27

12
28

16
30

16
18

14
84

11
98

16
09

12
24

16
30

14
21

11
55

11
30

12
31 11

81

11
9212

24

/
Lo

ca
tio

n M
ap

Le
ge

nd Su
bje

ct_
Pr

op
ert

y

EXHIBIT "B"

PZ
-19

-00
5

11
93

 G
ru

en
e R

oa
d

SU
P f

or
 Sh

or
t-T

er
m 

Re
nta

l



EXHIBIT “C” 

 
Floor Plan 

 
 

 
Ground Floor 

  



EXHIBIT “C” 

 
 

Parking Plan 




